

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KING,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK; TODD ALLEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK JAICOMO

Counsel of Record

ANYA BIDWELL

KEITH NEELY

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd.

Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

pjaicomo@ij.org

D. ANDREW PORTINGA

MILLER JOHNSON

45 Ottawa Ave. SW

Ste. 1100

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 831-1700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory Provision Involved.....	3
Statement.....	3
I. Police task force members misidentified and hospitalized James King.....	3
II. The district court dismissed King’s claims in a single judgment, which he successfully appealed in the Sixth Cir- cuit.	4
III. This Court granted certiorari, reaffir- med that the judgment bar operates like res judicata, and remanded the question presented to the Sixth Circuit for first view.	6
IV. The Sixth Circuit held that the judg- ment bar applies to claims raised in the same action unlike res judicata.	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The circuit courts are split over the question presented and disregard this Court’s instruction that Section 2676 was drafted against the backdrop of res judicata.	12

A. This Court has repeatedly explained the judgment bar operates like common-law res judicata.....	13
i. Res judicata does not bar claims in the same action.....	14
ii. Section 2676 does not bar “claims” in the same action.....	17
B. Thirty years ago, the circuit courts split over the question presented and have overlooked the judgment bar’s common-law backdrop ever since.	19
i. Since 1986, the circuit courts have repeated the same misinterpretation of the judgment bar.	19
ii. The circuits split over the question presented in 1992.	22
iii. The circuit split has persisted for decades despite multiple statements from this Court that should have caused the circuits to reexamine their interpretations of Section 2676.....	25
II. This case is a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split and correct the long-running misinterpretation of Section 2676.	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed September 21, 2022	1a
Appendix B:	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, Filed February 25, 2021	23a
Appendix C:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed February 25, 2019	44a
Appendix D:	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Filed August 24, 2017	95a
Appendix E:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit denying rehearing, Filed December 19, 2022	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Amadeo v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Arevalo v. Woods</i> , 811 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1987)	21–22
<i>Aspden v. Nixon</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 467 (1846)	20–21
<i>Aurora City v. West</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 82 (1868)	21
<i>Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927)	20–21
<i>Baxter v. Cent. W. Cas. Co.</i> , 58 P.2d 835 (Wash. 1936).....	21
<i>Beloit v. Morgan</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 619 (1868)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4, 19, 23–24, 26
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	20
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	1–2, 5–8, 10–11, 14, 17–18, 29–32
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	27

<i>City of Elmhurst v. Kegerreis</i> , 64 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 1945)	20
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	20
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	20
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876)	20–21
<i>Darling Stores Corp. v. Beatus</i> , 33 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1945)	21
<i>Engle v. Mecke</i> , 24 F.3d 133 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Estate of Trentadue v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	12, 23
<i>Fazaga v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Furneaux v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 17 P. 854 (Kan. 1888)	20
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfeld</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916)	16
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	23, 28
<i>Gilman v. United States</i> , 206 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1953)	24
<i>Goddard v. Security Title Ins. & Guar. Co.</i> , 92 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1939)	20
<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	21

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)	
.....	1, 8–9, 12, 16, 19, 23–24, 28
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Hopper v. United States</i> , 122 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. Tenn. 1953).....	25
<i>Howe v. Farmers’ & Merchs.’ Bank</i> , 264 P. 210 (Okla. 1928)	21
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 232 (1866)	21
<i>ITCO Corp. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 42 (4th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>King v. Brownback</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	4
<i>King v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 6508182 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2017).....	3, 5
<i>King v. United States</i> , 49 F.4th 991 (6th Cir. 2022).....	
.....	2, 4–5, 8–9, 11, 17, 30–31
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)	3–6, 30
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 22–24, 28–29
<i>Lalowski v. City of Des Plains</i> , 789 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Lauderdale v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 139 P.2d 449 (Ariz. 1943)	20

<i>Little v. Barlow</i> , 20 So. 240 (Fla. 1896)	21
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020)	16
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 12, 25–28
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	20
<i>Montgomery v. Samory</i> , 99 U.S. 482 (1878)	20
<i>North St. Louis Gymnastic Soc’y v. Hagerman</i> , 135 S.W. 42 (Mo. 1911).....	20
<i>Odom v. Wayne County</i> , 760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008)	5
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	20
<i>Prechtl v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 889 (W.D.N.Y. 1949)	25
<i>Quintero Perez v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989)	12, 21–22
<i>Satterwhite v. Bocelato</i> , 130 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1955)	24
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	20
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1986)	2, 19–24, 26–27, 29

<i>Sewell v. Watson</i> , 31 La. Ann. 589 (1879)	20
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	
..... 1, 8, 10–11, 13–14, 16, 28–30, 32	
<i>State v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 50 P.2d 252 (Mont. 1935)	21
<i>Stringer v. Conway Cnty. Bridge Dist.</i> , 65 S.W.2d 1071 (Ark. 1933)	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	20
<i>Treinies v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 66 (1939)	21
<i>United States v. Lushbough</i> , 200 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1952)	24
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	20
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	25
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 27
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020)	12, 28
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	
..... 1, 8–9, 13–14, 16–17, 25–26, 28–29, 32	
<i>Zastrow v. Milwaukee Elec. Ry. & Light Co.</i> , 198 N.W. 275 (Wis. 1924).....	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 1964(c).....	25
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 2672.....	18
28 U.S.C. 2676... 1, 3, 10–12, 16–17, 19–24, 27–28, 31	
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	22, 30
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	17
C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d. ed. 2020)	8–9, 13, 15
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, <i>the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011)	14
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942)	14, 21
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1981).....	15
